REQUISITION NO. RQ15354



CONTRACT

FOR Amendment to contract for Staff Secure Shelter Care

TIME PERIOD: January 1, 2010 – December 31, 2011

CONTRACTOR: Carrington Youth Academy LLC

FEDERAL ID - 37-1576828

ADDRESS: 2114 Noble Road

Cleveland, Ohio 44112

CONTRACT PRICE: \$916,052.00

CONTRACT ENCUMBRANCE NO.

CE1000091-01

INDEX CODE
OBJECT CODE
USER CODE
GRANT/DETAIL
PROJECT/DETAIL

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

WITH

Carrington Youth Academy LLC

FOR

Staff Secure Shelter Care

Time Period: January 1, 2010 – December 31,

2011

Contact Person: Bernard Pawlikowski

Telephone: 216-268-2400

I hereby certify that the money required for the County's proportion of this Contract in the sum of \$916,052.00 is in the Treasury to the credit of the fund from which it is to be drawn, or has been levied and placed on the duplicate, and in process of collection and not appropriated for any other purpose.

County Auditor by Deputy County Auditor

I hereby approve of the legal form and correctness of the within contract.

County Prosecutor William D. Mason by Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Date Approved 3/22/2011

CUYAHOGA COUNTY JUVENILE COURT AMENDMENT TO THE CARRINGTON YOUTH ACADEMY LLC STAFF SECURE SHELTER CARE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this ______ day of ______, 2011 by and between the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio (hereinafter called the "COUNTY"), the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court (hereinafter called the "COURT") and Carrington Youth Academy LLC, an Ohio corporation with principal offices located at 2114 Noble Road, Cleveland, OH 44112, (hereinafter called the "PROVIDOR").

WITNESS THAT:

WHEREAS, the COURT desires to engage the PROVIDOR'S professional and technical services to provide staff secure shelter care services for juvenile offenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the CONTRACT by and between the COURT and the PROVIDOR for services to be rendered from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 is hereby amended to include the following revision to sections:

- To extend the CONTRACT for twelve (12) additional months, from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.
- To increase the funds in the amount of \$916,052 00 This changes the not-to-exceed value of the contract from \$1,207,347.00 to \$2,123,399 00
- ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES By entering into this CONTRACT, the PROVIDOR agrees on behalf of the contracting business entity, its officers, employees, subcontractors, subgrantees, agents or assigns, to conduct this transaction by electronic means by agreeing that all documents requiring county signatures may be executed by electronic means and that the electronic signatures affixed by the COUNTY to said documents shall have the same legal effect as if the signature was manually affixed to a paper version of the document. The VENDOR also agrees on behalf of the aforementioned entities and persons to be bound by the provisions of chapters 304 and 1306 of the Ohio Revised Code as they pertain to electronic transactions, and to comply

All other sections of the original CONTRACT shall remain the same

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY, the COURT and the PROVIDOR have executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT.

Carrington Youth Academy LLC

By: J.F. Touchfrow Sty

Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court

By: Marita Kavalec, Court Administrator

County of Cuyahoga, Ohio

Edward FitzGerald, County Executive